RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021 NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MUNICIPAL ARTERIAL PROGRAM FUNDS FOR STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN EDGEWOOD, NEW MEXICO

WHEREAS,

The Town of Edgewood, New Mexico is a municipal corporation, and acting by its Town Council, is in support of seeking funding assistance, in full or in part, for project development; construction, reconstruction, improvement, maintenance, repair, and right-of-way and material acquisition, and construction management of Frost Road, West from NM 344 to approximately a half mile west of Broken Arrow Trail:

WHEREAS.

The Local Government Road Fund Unit of the New Mexico Department of Transportation is soliciting applications for the Department's Municipal Arterial Program (MAP) for fiscal year 2021 for those streets that are principal extensions of rural state highways and of other streets not on the state highway system but determined to qualify under designated criteria. In general, the criterion for eligibility is the degree to which the route would assist in the distribution of state highway system traffic

WHEREAS,

Frost Rd. is considered a principal extension of NM 344 in the Town of Edgewood and also connects to NM 14 outside the municipal boundaries of the Town of Edgewood and;

WHEREAS.

The New Mexico Department of Transportation requests, as part of the application procedure, passage and submittal of a local government resolution of support for the project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Town of Edgewood supports the preparation and submittal of an application in accordance with the procedures established by the New Mexico Department of Transportation.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 11th day of March 2020.

John Bassett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Juan Torres, Clerk-Treasurer